
Page 107 of 352



Page 108 of 352



THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA 
 

Approving the reallocated project budget; granting authorization to 
execute a Construction Contract for the SR-215 (15th St) and 2nd 

Avenue Intersection Improvements 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, on February 2, 2024, The 

Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama (“Board”) approved the Stage I, II, 
and III submittal for the SR-215 (15th Street) and 2nd Avenue Intersection 
Improvements project (“Project”) to be located at the intersection of SR-215 (“15th 
Street”) and 2nd Avenue; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will involve a strategic partnership with the City of 

Tuscaloosa to enhance safety, traffic flow and connectivity to campus and the SR-
215/15th Street corridor; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed Project will extend the previously completed 

enhancements created with the 2nd Avenue Overpass project, which was completed 
and opened to traffic in August 2021, by extending the existing 2nd Avenue road 
profile and adding much needed improvements to the intersection of 15th Street 
and 2nd Avenue, which are essential to decreasing traffic delays and improving 
safety conditions for this heavily traveled route; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project consists of the widening of 2nd Avenue from the 

intersection of 15th Street north to 14th Street, at the southern terminus of the 
Overpass, and will include the installation of new decorative light poles and 
fixtures as well as appropriate landscaping and hardscaping to enhance safety for 
pedestrians utilizing the 2nd Avenue Overpass to access campus; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will also include improvements along 15th Street 

consisting of dedicated and extended turn lanes, and University standard 
decorative traffic signals, poles, and wayfinding; and 

 
WHEREAS, on February 2, 2024, the Board authorized the University of 

Alabama (“University”) to complete all necessary agreements with ALDOT, the 
City of Tuscaloosa, Alabama Power Company (“APCO”), as necessary for the 
aforementioned work; and 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, on February 2, 2024, in 

order to preserve the substantial knowledge base gained during the course of 
development and design for the previously completed 2nd Avenue Overpass 
project and to ensure an efficient transition from the design phase to design 
validation and the bidding and construction phases, the Board authorized The 
University to waive the Consultant Selection Process and to proceed with 
engineering services utilizing McGiffert and Associates, LLC, of Tuscaloosa, 
Alabama (“McGiffert and Associates”); and 

 

Page 109 of 352



WHEREAS, upon completion of negotiations with McGiffert and 
Associates, the University established a final design fee of 6.5% of the total costs of 
the following: Construction A – 2nd Avenue from 14th to 15th Street, Construction B 
– Utility Relocation and Construction C – SR-215 (15th St) (scope to be bid as part 
of Construction A); plus $39,400 in additional services; less a lump sum credit of 
$47,776 for previously completed design work; and 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, on February 2, 2024 the 

Board approved renderings for the Stage III submittal for the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, on February 13, 2024, pursuant to Title 39, Public Works 

Provisions of the Code of Alabama, competitive bids were received for 
Construction B – Utility Relocation and John Plott Company, Inc., Tuscaloosa, 
Alabama, (“John Plott”) was declared the lowest responsible bidder with a base bid 
in the amount of $559,818 as referenced in the certified bid tab; and 

 
WHEREAS, the total proposed contract award of $559,818 exceeds the 

budgeted amount of $496,000 included in the previously approved project budget; 
and, 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, Attachment A.11, the 

University is requesting approval to award the construction contract for 
Construction B – Utility Relocation to John Plott in the total contract amount of 
$559,818; and 

 
WHEREAS, the University recommends combining Construction packages 

A and C into one Construction Package(A) to expedite the construction of the total 
project, ensure coordination and eliminate duplicate contractors and 
mobilizations which include the City of Tuscaloosa forgoing the ATRIP funding 
and the University funding the project to eliminate the delay associated with 
ALDOT bidding the Construction C package; and 

 
WHEREAS, The University believes this will result in a more congruent 

construction project and deliver a better final product and will eliminate the 
possibility of two different contractors working simultaneously in the immediate 
area during busy times of the University’s calendar; and 
 

WHEREAS, the University is requesting approval of a Reallocated Budget 
to reflect the construction bid results, the combination of Construction Packages A 
and C and associated revisions to soft costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project location and program have been reviewed and are 

consistent with the University Campus Master Plan, University Design Standards 
and the principles contained therein; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will be funded from University Central Reserves in 

the amount of $6,448,779; and 
  

Page 110 of 352



 
WHEREAS, the reallocated budget for the Project is as stipulated below: 
 

BUDGET:   REALLOCATED 
Construction A – 2nd Ave from 14th to 15th Street $ 3,254,000 
Construction B – Utility Relocation $ 559,818 
Alabama Power Overhead to Underground 
Conversion 

$ 
1,200,000 

Construction C - SR-215 (15th St)  $ 0 
Security/Access Control $ 100,000 
Telecommunication/Data $ 75,000 
Contingency/1 (lump sum) $ 307,213 
UA Project Management Fee/2 (4.5%) $ 185,446 
Architect/Engineer Fee/3 (6.5%) $ 239,522 
Other/4 $ 527,800 
 $ 6,448,799 
TOTAL PROJECT COST   

 
 
/1 Contingency is a lump sum amount. 
/2 UA Project Management Fee is based on 4.5% of the costs of Construction A, B, 
and Contingency. 
/3 Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 6.5% of the total costs of the following: 
Construction A & B; plus $39,400 in additional services; less a lump sum credit of 
$47,776 for previously completed design work.  
/4 Other expenses include Geotech, ALDOT Design & Permitting Review, 
Construction Materials Testing, Inspections, Advertising, Printing, and other 
associated project costs, as applicable. 
 
Current Package for Contract Award Approval 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of The 
University of Alabama that: 

 
1. The Budget Reallocation and Revised Funding for the Project are hereby 

approved as stipulated above. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stuart R. Bell, President; Cheryl 
Mowdy, Interim Vice President for Finance and Operations and Treasurer; or 
those officers named in the most recent Board resolutions granting signature 
authority for the University be, and hereby are, authorized to act for and on behalf 
of The Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama in executing the 
aforementioned contract with John Plott Company, Inc., Tuscaloosa, Alabama, for 
Construction B – Utility Relocation in accordance with Board Rule 415. 

 
 

Page 111 of 352



Page 112 of 352



Page 113 of 352



Page 114 of 352



Page 115 of 352



Page 116 of 352



Page 117 of 352



Page 118 of 352



A
pp

ro
ve

d 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 2

, 2
02

4

SR
-2

15
 (1

5t
h 

ST
) A

N
D

 2
nd

 A
VE

N
U

E 
IN

TE
R

SE
C

TI
O

N
IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
TS

P
ag

e 
11

9 
of

 3
52



LO
C

AT
IO

N
 M

A
P

SR
-2

15
 (1

5t
h 

ST
) A

N
D

 2
nd

 A
VE

N
U

E 
IN

TE
R

SE
C

TI
O

N
IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
TS

SR
 2

15
 a

nd
 2

nd
Av

e

P
ag

e 
12

0 
of

 3
52


